

No. 16-1099

---

IN THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

---

AT&T MOBILITY SERVICES, LLC,

Petitioner,

—v.—

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,

Respondent.

---

ON APPEAL FROM AN ORDER OF  
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

---

BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF  
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

---

Kate Comerford Todd  
Warren Postman  
U.S. Chamber Litigation Center  
1615 H Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20062  
(202) 463-5337

William S. Consovoy  
Thomas R. McCarthy  
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PARK PLLC  
3033 Wilson Blvd., Suite 700  
Arlington, VA 22201  
(703) 243-9423

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INTEREST OF THE *AMICUS CURIAE* ..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 2

ARGUMENT ..... 5

I. THE NLRA AND NORRIS-LAGUARDIA ACT DO NOT OVERRIDE  
THE FEDERAL ARBITRATION ACT. .... 5

    A. Only A “Contrary Congressional Command” May Override The  
    FAA’s Requirement That Arbitration Agreements Be Enforced According  
    To Their Terms. .... 6

    B. Numerous Supreme Court Decisions Show That The “Contrary  
    Congressional Command” Standard Sets A High Bar. .... 10

    C. Neither The NLRA Nor The Norris-LaGuardia Act Includes A “Contrary  
    Congressional Command.” ..... 15

II. THERE IS A FEDERAL POLICY IN FAVOR OF ARBITRATION  
BECAUSE IT BENEFITS EMPLOYEES, BUSINESSES, AND THE  
NATIONAL ECONOMY. .... 18

CONCLUSION..... 21

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 23

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>14 Penn Plaza LLC v. Pyett</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1456 (2009) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Cos. v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995) .....	19
<i>Am. Express Co. v. Italian Colors Rest.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2304 (2013) .....	1, 16
<i>AT&amp;T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Blanchette v. Conn. Gen. Ins. Corps.</i> , 419 U.S. 102 (1974) .....	9
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001) .....	1, 19
<i>CompuCredit Corp. v. Greenwood</i> , 132 S. Ct. 665 (2012) .....	7, 13, 15, 16
<i>Cook Cty. v. U.S. ex rel. Chandler</i> , 538 U.S. 119 (2003) .....	8
<i>Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc. v. Byrd</i> , 470 U.S. 213 (1985) .....	6
<i>DIRECTV, Inc. v. Imburgia</i> , 136 S. Ct. 463 (2015) .....	1
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991) .....	2, 8, 11
<i>Green Tree Fin. Corp.-Ala. v. Randolph</i> , 531 U.S. 79 (2000) .....	14
<i>In re D.R. Horton, Inc.</i> , 737 F.3d 344 (5th Cir. 2013).....	2, 16

<i>KPMG LLP v. Cocchi</i> , 132 S. Ct. 23 (2011) .....	6
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985) .....	7, 13
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974) .....	8
<i>Morvant v. P.F. Chang’s China Bistro, Inc.</i> , 870 F. Supp. 2d 831 (N.D. Cal. 2012) .....	7
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem’l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983) .....	6, 8
<i>Rent-A-Center, W., Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 561 U.S. 63 (2010) .....	1
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/Am. Express, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989) .....	14
<i>Shearson/Am. Express, Inc. v. McMahon</i> , 482 U.S. 220 (1987) .....	6, 12, 13
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int’l Corp.</i> , 559 U.S. 662 (2010) .....	1, 6, 18, 19

## STATUTES

12 U.S.C. § 5518.....	10
15 U.S.C. § 15(a) .....	13
15 U.S.C. § 1226(a)(2) .....	10
15 U.S.C. § 1679f(a).....	13
15 U.S.C. § 1679g.....	13
15 U.S.C. § 1679g(2)(B).....	13
18 U.S.C. § 1964(c) .....	12
29 U.S.C. § 626(c)(1) .....	11

29 U.S.C. § 626(f)(1) ..... 12

## **OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Elizabeth Hill, *AAA Employment Arbitration: A Fair Forum at Low Cost*,  
58 Disp. Resol. J. 9 (2003) ..... 20

H.R. Rep. No. 102-40(1) (1991)..... 12

*In re D.R. Horton, Inc.*, 357 NLRB No. 184, 2012 WL 36274  
(Jan. 3, 2012) ..... 2, 9, 17

Lewis L. Malty, *Private Justice: Employment Arbitration and Civil Rights*,  
30 Colum. Hum. Rts. L. Rev. 29 (1998) ..... 20

Michael Delikat & Morris M. Kleiner, *An Empirical Study of Dispute  
Resolution Mechanisms: Where Do Plaintiffs Better Vindicate Their  
Rights?*, 58 Disp. Resol. J. 56 (Nov. 2003-Jan. 2004) ..... 20

*Murphy Oil USA, Inc.*, 361 NLRB No. 72, 2014 WL 5465454  
(Oct. 18, 2014) ..... 2, 15, 17

Stephen J. Ware, *The Case for Enforcing Adhesive Arbitration  
Agreements—With Particular Consideration of Class Actions and  
Arbitration Fees*, 5 J. Am. Arb. 251 (2006) ..... 21
